

No. 07-499

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
SCOTT L. SHUCHART  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Persecutor Bar Does Not Encom- pass Acts Coerced By Threats of Death Or Severe Harm.....	3
1. The plain language excludes coerced acts .....	4
2. Applicable principles of statutory in- terpretation exclude involuntary acts .....	10
3. The statutory context confirms that the persecutor bar does not encom- pass coerced conduct .....	14
4. Construing the statute in accordance with its plain meaning will not pro- duce adverse consequences .....	18
B. <i>Fedorenko</i> Provides No Support For The Government’s Position.....	19
C. Even If The Statutory Language Were Ambiguous, It Should Be Interpreted To Exclude Coerced Conduct.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	14
<i>Alaka v. Attorney General</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	23
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4, 10
<i>In re Fedorenko</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 1984) .....	26
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furnish v. Commissioner</i> , 262 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1958).....	14
<i>Gao v. United States Att’y General</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	7
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ki Se Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Lagandaon v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Lyden v. Howerton</i> , 783 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Maikovskis v. INS</i> , 773 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett &amp; As-</i> <i>socs.</i> , 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	24
<i>Naufalis v. INS</i> , 240 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Okeke v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Petkiewytsch v. INS</i> , 945 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Prieto-Romero v. Clark</i> , 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>In re Rodriguez-Majano</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1988).....	23, 26
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978) .....	23
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Zhen Hua Dong v. Dep’t of Jus-</i> <i>tice</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2472 (2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. White Fuel Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 619 (1st Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	14
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007).....	8
<i>White v. I.N.S.</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Zhang v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B) .....	1, 7, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....	1, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	1, 20
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80- 774, § 2(b), 62 Stat. 1009 .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Leila Nadya Sadat & S. Richard Carden, <i>The New International Criminal Court: An Uneasy Revolution</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 381 (2000).....	12
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	13
<i>United Nations High Commissioner for Refu- gees' Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (Geneva, 1979) .....	11, 12, 15
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976) .....	6
